This instrument was prepared by: Joshua L. Hartman P. O. Box 846 Birmingham, Alabama 35201

My Commission Expires:

3/23/19

Send Tax Notice to: Colleen J. Oldham Benjamin Ray Oldham 2308 Blackridge Dr Hoover, AL 35244

CORPORATION FORM STA Survivor	TUTORY WARRANT	Y DEED – Jointly for Life with Remainder to
STATE OF ALABAMA) SHELBY COUNTY)		
That in consideration of Six	Hundred Seventy Th	ousand Sixty and no/100
company, (herein referred to as hereby acknowledged, the said (Colleen J. Oldham and Benj (herein referred to as Grantees),	GRANTOR) in hand particle GRANTOR does by the amin Ray Oldham for and during their join aple, together with every	(\$ 670,060.00  ARTNERS, LLC, an Alabama limited liability and by the grantees herein, the receipt whereof is see presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the lives and upon the death of either of them, then contingent remainder and right of reversion, the Alabama, to-wit:
SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A'	'FOR LEGAL DESCRI	PTION.
\$516,800 of the purchase portgage loan closed simul		has been paid from the proceeds of a
their heirs and assigns forever, it tenancy hereby created is severed one grantee herein survives the o	being the intention of the dor terminated during the theorem that the the the the the the the the the th	ees, as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, e parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint ne joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, ssigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants
the delivery of this Deed, the pr	remises were free from inst the lawful claims at	antees, except as above-noted, that, at the time of all encumbrances made by it, and that it shall nd demands of all persons claiming by, through,
IN WITNESS WHEREOR  ts Authorized Representative, we seal, this the 28th day of D	ho is authorized to exec	by its Managing Member, SB Holding Corp., by ute this conveyance, hereto set its signature and , 20 18
		BLACKRIDGE PARTNERS, LLC
	AND STREET STREET, STR	By: SB HOLDING CORP. Its: Managing Member
STATE OF ALABAMA) EFFERSON COUNTY)		By:
J. Daryl Spears Corp., an Alabama corporation, imited liability company is signered to be effective on this day to be effective.	whose name Managing Member of Ed to the foregoing convetive on the 28th do the conveyance, he, as	said County, in said State, hereby certify that as Authorized Representative of SB Holding BLACKRIDGE PARTNERS, LLC, an Alabama eyance and who is known to me, acknowledged ay of
Given under my hand an	nd official seal this 2	8th day of December

Notary Public

## EXHIBIT "A"

Lot 1003, according to the Final Plat of the Subdivision Blackridge Phase 1A, as recorded in Map Book 48, Page 83 A & B, as Inst. No. 20171201000431140 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

## Subject to:

- 1. Taxes for the year 2019 and subsequent years;
- 2. Easements and building line as shown on recorded map;
- 3. Title to all minerals within and underlying the premises, together with all mining rights and other rights, privileges and immunities relating thereto, including release of damages, are not insured herein;
- 4. Easements and building setback lines as shown on the Final Plat of the Subdivision of Blackridge Phase 1A recorded in Map Book 48, Page 83 A and B as Instrument No. 20181201000431140 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on December 1, 2017.
- 5. Thirty-foot access and utility easement as shown on the Final Plat of the Subdivision of Blackridge Tower Lot recorded in Map Book 47, Page 27 as Instrument No. 20170105000054400 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on January 5, 2017.
- 6. Terms, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, charges, liens and regulations contained in Blackridge Residential Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions dated December 4, 2017, recorded in Instrument No. 20171204000433480 in the Probate Office of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama on December 4, 2017. Amended by First Amendment to Blackridge Residential Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions dated December 4, 2017, recorded in Instrument No. 20171204000433490 in the Probate Office of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama on December 4, 2017. Further amended by Second Amendment to Blackridge Residential Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions dated December 19, 2017, recorded in Instrument No. 20171219000452060 in the Probate Office of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama on December 19, 2017. Further amended by Third Amendment to Blackridge Residential Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions dated September 16, 2018, recorded in Instrument No. 20180926000344020 in the Probate Office of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama on September 26, 2018.
- 7. Annual and/or other special assessments or charges pertaining to the insured premises, as contained in said Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions. No liability is assumed for the payment of maintenance assessments as set forth in said Declaration, which assessments shall be subordinate to the lien of a first mortgage.
- 8. Title to all minerals within and underlying the premises, together with all mining and other rights, reservations, provisions and conditions as set forth in deed from CSX Transportation, Inc., a Virginia corporation, to Western Pocahontas Properties Limited Partnership recorded in Real Book 112, page 876 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on February 2, 1987, corrected in deed recorded in Real Book 328, page 1 on February 4, 1991.
- 9. Easement reservation for ingress and egress as set out in Inst. No. 1994-3931, dated February 4, 1994, recorded in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on February 4, 1994, and recorded in Inst. No. 200260-2612 in the Probate Office of Jefferson County, Alabama on February 4, 1994.
- 10. Covenants, restrictions, reservations, including reservation of oil and gas rights, limitations, subsurface conditions, and mineral and mining rights set forth in deed from CSX Transportation, Inc., a Virginia corporation, to Western Pocahontas Properties Limited Partnership recorded in Instrument No. 20020515000229800 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on May 15, 2002.
- 11. Reservation of mineral and mining rights as set forth in Special Warranty Deed from United States Steel Corporation, a Delaware corporation, successor by conversion to United States Steel LLC, to The Auburn University Foundation, an Alabama not for profit corporation, as Trustee of the J. E. Wilborn Charitable Remainder Unitrust recorded in Instrument No. 2002-04257 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on January 24, 2002, Special Warranty Deed from the Auburn University Foundation, an Alabama not for profit corporation, as Trustee of the J. E. Wilborn Charitable Remainder Unitrust recorded in Instrument No. 20050919000483390 on August 16, 2005, and Special Warranty Deed from United States Steel Corporation, a Delaware corporation, successor (by conversion) to United States Steel LLC and remote successor to USX

#### 20181228000452030 12/28/2018 02:27:08 PM DEEDS 3/4

- Corporation, to Riverwoods Properties, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company, recorded in Instrument No. 20070502000204170 on May 2, 2007.
- 12. Telecommunication cable easement in favor of Sprint Communications Company, et al., by Court Order dated November 18, 2011, recorded in Instrument No. 2012021300053280 in the Probate Office of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama on February 13, 2012, and recorded in Instrument No. 2012021700059230 on February 17, 2012.
- 13. Assignment of Easement Rights by Riverwood Holdings, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company, in favor of Blackridge Partners, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company, dated December 30, 2015, recorded in Instrument No. 20151230000443770 in the Probate Office of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama on December 30, 2015.
- 14. Any loss or claim arising out of the fact a portion of the property appears to be former railroad lands as conveyed by Quitclaim Deed from CSX Transportation, Inc., a Virginia Corp, to Blackridge Partners, LLC, a limited liability company in the State of Alabama, dated May 16, 2017, as recorded in Inst. No. 20170517000171950 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on May 17, 2017.
- 15. Any loss or claim arising out of the fact a portion of the property appears to be former railroad lands as conveyed by Special Warranty Deed from CSX Transportation, Inc., a Virginia Corp, to Blackridge Partners, LLC, a limited liability company in the State of Alabama, dated May 16, 2017, as recorded in Inst. No. 20170517000171960 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on May 17, 2017.
- 16. Restrictions, terms and conditions in Special Warranty Deed from CSX Transportation, Inc., a Virginia Corp, to Blackridge Partners, LLC, a limited liability company, dated May 16, 2017, as recorded in Inst. No. 20170517000171960 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on May 17, 2017.
- 17. Terms, conditions reservation of rights contained in Non-Exclusive Access and Utility Easement Agreement by and between Blackridge Partners, LLC, on Alabama limited liability company, and Southern Towers, LP, a Tennessee limited partnership, dated June 14, 2017, recorded in Inst. No. 20170615000211180 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on June 15, 2017.
- 18. Terms, conditions, rights, exceptions and reservations set forth in Deed of Temporary Easement for temporary access purposes by CSX Transportation, Inc., a Virginia corporation, in favor of the City of Hoover, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Alabama, as recorded in Instrument No. 20170908000328510 in the Probate Office of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama on September 8, 2017, and the lack of a right of access to and from the Land that would result from the termination of said easement.
- 19. Terms, conditions, rights, exceptions and reservations set forth in Deed of Easement for roadway easements, aerial easement and pier easements by CSX Transportation, Inc., a Virginia corporation, in favor of the City of Hoover, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Alabama, as recorded in Instrument No. 20170908000328520 in the Probate Office of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama on September 8, 2017, and the lack of a right of access to and from the Land that would result from the termination of said easement.
- 20. Right of Way Agreement in favor of The Water Works Board of the City of Birmingham for water pipeline purposes dated September 7, 2017, recorded in Inst. No. 20170918000338670 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on September 18, 2017.
- 21. Grant of Easement in Land for an Underground Subdivision in favor of Alabama Power Company dated October 31, 2017, recorded in Inst. No. 20171102000397470 on November 2, 2017.
- 22. Easement Pole Line in favor of Alabama Power Company dated October 31, 2017, recorded in Instrument No. 20171103000400200 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on November 3, 2017.
- 23. Easement Underground in favor of Alabama Power Company dated February 15, 2018, recorded in Instrument No. 20180228000064490 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama on February 28, 2018.

# 20181228000452030 12/28/2018 02:27:08 PM DEEDS 4/4

#### Real Estate Sales Validation Form

#### This Degree and moved be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1075 Section 40 22 1

	Ints Docui	nent must be fuea in accora	ance with Coae of Aid	abama 1975, Section	1 40-22-1
Grantor's N	lame	Blackridge Partners, LLC			
Mailing Ad	dress	3545 Market Street Hoover, AL 35226			
Grantee's N	lame	Colleen J. Oldham Benjamin Ray Oldham			
Mailing Ad	dress	2308 Blackridge Drive Hoover, AL 35244		Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County Clerk Shelby County, AL 12/28/2018 02:27:08 PM S177.50 CHARITY 20181228000452030	
Property Ac	ddress	2308 Blackridge Drive Hoover, AL 35244	TABANIA A		
Date of Sale	9	December 28, 2018			
Total Purch or Actual Vor Assessor		\$670,060.00 \$			
X  If the conve	•		_Appraisal _Other s all of the required in	formation referenced	d above, the filing of this form
<u></u>	······································		Instructions		
Grantor's na mailing add	_	ess – provide the name of the	Instructions e person or persons co	nveying interest to p	roperty and their current
Grantee's n	ame and mailing add	ess – provide the name of the	e person or persons to	whom interest to pro	perty is being conveyed.
Property ad	dress – the physical a	ddress of the property being o	conveyed, if available	-	
Date of Sale	e – the date on which	interest to the property was c	onveyed.		
Total Purch offered for a	<del>-</del>	mount paid for the purchase of	of the property, both r	eal and personal, bei	ng conveyed by the instrument
	offered for record. The	not being sold, the true value his may be evidenced by an a	• • •	•	<del>-</del>
the property	as determined by the	lue must be determined, the local official charged with that alized pursuant to Code of A	he responsibility of va	luing property for pr	ding current use valuation, of operty tax purposes will be
	that any false stateme	dge and belief that the inform nts claimed on this form may			
Date De	ecember 28, 2018		Print: Joshua L. H	lartman	
Unattested		Sign:	- Control of the Cont		
	(verifi	ed by)	(Grantor/Grantee/Ov	vner/Agent) circle or	ie